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AOL surpassed many 

significant milestones 

before reaching the 

#1 position in the 

interactive services 

market. In August 1994, 

the Company 

announced that it had 

surpassed the 1 million 

member mark; by the 

close of the fiscal year 

the number of members 

had tripled to 3 million. 

In just two years, 

the number of AOL 

members has grown 

more than ten-fold. 

AOL acquired the 

talents and award- 

winning technologies 

of several companies 

including BookLink 

Technologies, NaviSoft, 

WAIS, Medior, Redgate, 

ANS and GNN.The 

combined capabilities 

represented by these 

companies have helped 

to strengthen AOL’s 

lead in the converging 

worlds of online 

services, the Internet 

and multimedia. 
In keeping with the 

Company’s long-term 

strategy of broadening 

the stockholder base 

and increasing the 

liquidity of the 

Company’s shares, 

AOL’s stock split twice. 

First in November 

1994, and then again in 

April 1995. 

Highl 

AOL launched an 

award-winning 

"browser" in the 

Spring, giving its 

members access to the 

vast resources of the 

World Wide Web. In 

addition, the Company 

announced plans for the 

launch of an Internet- 

only brand, scheduled 

for Fall 1995. 



With the acquisition of 

ANS in November, the 

Company introduced 

"AOLnet" giving its 

members increased 

capacity and the ability 

to access AOL at speeds 

of 14.4 and 28.8 kbps 

at no extra charge. 

Aggressive buildout 

continues as more cities 

are added each month. 

ghts 

In February, AOL 

formed a joint venture 

with Bertelsmann AG, 

a worldwide leader in 

the publishing and 

marketing of books, 

periodicals, magazines 

and music, in order to 

expand AOL’s presence 

overseas. The first 

European service is 

expected to launch in 

Germany by late 1995, 

and soon thereafter in 

France and the UK. By 

linking localized content 

offerings with an inter- 

national set of services 

and members, this new 

alliance will help to 

expand the global 

community of AOL. 

To link online content, 

multimedia and the 

Internet together in a 

more engaging and 

unified way, AOL 

introduced a new 

multimedia interface 

in the Fall, and acquired 

Medior, a leading multi- 

media developer 

in the Spring. Together 

these moves give AOL 

the ability to leverage 

the rich, engaging 

appeal of multimedia 

with the real-time and 

community attributes of 

the online environment. 

The AOL Greenhouse 

was introduced to 

give entrepreneurs the 

opportunity to help 

build creative, compel- 

ling new content 

and leverage AOL as 

a launchpad to build 

cross-media franchises. 

The response has been 

overwhelmingly 

positive as services 

ranging from Hecklers 

Online to the eGG have 

been introduced and 

met with wide acclaim 

in the market. 





Dear Shareholder: 

America Online is at the forefront of an exciting revolution. 

We’re taking the lead in building a new, interactive medium 

which holds the potential to change the way people get 

information, communicate with one another, buy products 

and learn new things. We are encouraged by the momentum 

we are seeing in the market, and we believe we are well- 

.positioned to prosper. Our aim is to build a mass market for 

interactive services -- and to do so, we must reach out to 

the 93 % of households who don’t currently subscribe to any 

online service. 

We’ve grown ten-fold in just two years to become #1 

in our market, and we are now in a position to become the 

first interactive services company with 

annualized revenues of $1 billion. 

Our accomplishments of this past 

year have been remarkable with signif- 

icant achievements in member and 

revenue growth, development of key 

strategic alliances, creation of new and 

compelling content and technology 

advancements. But more importantly, 

fiscal 1995 was a pivotal year for 

America Online and a time of vast 

change in the market for interactive 

services. The AOL community 

expanded to include millions of new members, thousands of 

new employees, hundreds of new alliances, dozens of joint 

ventures and seven new companies that are doing business 

under the AOL banner today. And although fiscal 1995 was 

the year in which we seized the #1 position in the worldwide 

market for interactive services, it was also a year in which 

we were driven more by what the future may bring than by 

the accomplishments of the past; we have been totally and 

passionately focused on making America Online the service 

of choice for millions of consumers in an ever-more 

crowded market. 

L~nptecedented Results 

Unprecedented member growth continued through the 

fiscal year, tripling to 3 million by year end, was indicative 

of the continued strong momentum and positive word of 

mouth for AOL. We significantly increased the level of 

investment in direct marketing, OEM bundling agreements 

and media partnerships throughout the year as our growing 

momentum in the market contributed to gratifying results in 

these programs. 

Member satisfaction -- as measured by average use 

and retention -- reached an all time high. Average use 

per member climbed 30% to exceed 6.5 hours per month. 

Average member life rose to 41 months in the fourth quar- 

ter, contributing to an average lifetime revenue of $715, up 

considerably from 32 months and less than $500 respec- 

tively, in the same quarter a year ago. 

Strong member growth helped propel revenue growth 

240% to $394.3 million, up from $115.7 million in fiscal 

1994. Other revenues continued to climb, driven mostly by 

revenues from the Company’s recently acquired-strategic 

businesses. For fiscal 1995 in total, our net income before 

We are encouraged by the momentum we are seeing 

in the market, and we beJieve we are we~l-positioned 

to prosper, We’ve grown ten-fold in just two gears to 

become number one in our market, and we are now in a 

position to become the first interactive services como 

pang with annua~ized revenues of $t billion. 

charges and expenses in connection with our acquisition 

of seven companies during the year was nearly $20 million, 

as compared with $2.6 million in fiscal 1994. Those 

charges and expenses -- totaling $52.5 million -- resulted 

in a final reported loss for the year of $33.6 million, or 

$0.99 per share. 

The New AOL 

Our. strategy has always been to provide the "best of breed" 

service that provides consumers with an easy-to-use and 

engaging interface, a vast array of compelling content, 

simple and affordable pricing, and simple, fast and reliable 

connection and support. Throughout fiscal 1995 we made 

significant advances in each of these areas, largely through 

newly formed alliances, strategic acquisitions, joint ven- 

tures, and the expansion of our operations in new areas. 

Leveraging the Intetnet Phenomenon 

We believe that some of the best work in the market is being 

done by small companies focusing exclusively on innovat- 

ing in a specific area of interactive services. Nowhere is this 

more evident than in the Internet arena. As we expanded 
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our offerings to include the full suite of Internet applica- 

tions, we identified and acquired the best technology and 

talent to rapidly accelerate our lead in this segment of the 

market. In the Fall of 1994, we announced the acquisition 

of BookLink Technologies and NaviSoft, two companies 

who together brought to America Online award-winning 

technology to strengthen our capabilities in helping 

consumers access and create content on the World Wide 

Web. With the introduction of our easy-to-use Internet 

"browser," we believe we have introduced a whole new 

class of consumers to the Web. 

Also on the Internet front, we acquired Global Network 

Navigator (GNN), one of the most highly trafficked sites 

on the Web. GNN has been heralded as a leader in provid- 

ing easy and intuitive navigation for consumers who want 

to explore the many and varied resources of the Web. It will 

play a critical role in providing content and "context" for 

AOL’s new standalone Internet brand, expected to launch 

in the Fall of 1995. Two other acquisitions, WAIS and 

the WebCrawler technology, helped to strengthen the 

Company’s Internet capabilities. WAIS, widely recognized 

as the leading publishing system for the Internet, enables us 

to offer our partners a complete solution to World Wide 

Web access, from production of a Home Page to full admin- 

istration of the Web site once it’s up and running. 

WebCrawler, the first full-text search 

service available on the Internet, strength- 

ens both the AOL service and our Internet 

brand offerings. 

new content, and leverage AOL as a launchpad for cross- 

media franchises. The response has been overwhelmingly 

positive as services ranging from Afro-centric to the golf 

enthusiast met with wide acclaim in the market. 

While content plays a critical role in helping to meet 

the needs of our community, another important ingredient is 

the "context" in which content is presented. Our focus is on 

building an integrated strategy to link online content, 

multimedia and the Internet together in a more engaging and 

unified way. The introduction of our new multimedia inter- 

face last Fall was a first step in this direction. To further 

this strategy, in the Spring we acquired Medior, a company 

recognized as the leading developer of interactive media 

properties. Using the creative talents and expertise of 

Med[or we are better positioned to leverage the rich, engag- 

ing appeal of multimedia with the real-time and community 

attributes of the online environment. 

We’re also focused on improving the navigation and 

personalization of our services. Several new features 

ranging from personal publishing capabilities to enhanced 

parental controls are helping our members create and 

control their own, individual online experience. We recently 

introduced "My Home Page," allowing members to quickly 

and easily create their own personal home page with text, 

photos and graphics on the Web that can be accessed by 

As we expanded our ]nternet offerings to include the 

full suite of applications, we identified and acquired 

Enhancing the AOL Experience 

Early in the fiscal year we introduced a 

new, more engaging interface featuring an 

expanded array of new "channels" or 

content areas. Our tapestry of strategic 

alliances grew to include new content providers such as 

American Express, ABC, Reuters, Shoppers Express, 

Business Week, Fidelity, Vanguard, the National Education 

Association and many, many more. These alliances, along 

with hundreds of other new services that were added, 

strengthened the breadth and depth of AOL’s content to 

better meet the needs of a growing and diverse electronic 

community. 

We also participated in numerous joint ventures to build 

and create unique content to serve the entire AOL commu- 

nity. These ventures have helped to make AOL a magnet for 

the best creative and entrepreneurial talent in the market 

today, and they’re designed to build new brands for the next 

decade. The AOL Greenhouse was introduced to give entre- 

preneurs the opportunity to help build creative, compelling 

the best technology and talent to rapidly accelerate 

our lead in this important segment of the market. 

friends and associates both inside and outside of the AOL 

community. In addition, we launched "My Place," provid- 

ing each AOL member with ample space to publish on the 

Web. Personalization of our services is an area of growing 

importance as advanced technical capabilities merge with 

an ever-more diverse member base to redefine AOL on a 

personal level according to the needs and interests of the 

individual consumer. 

Fast and Reliable Connection and Support 

One of our highest priorities entering fiscal 1995 was to 

build and strengthen netwm’k access for a rapidly growing 

member population. The surge in our member base com- 

bined with the expanded delivery of Web and multimedia 

capabilities on AOL represented a new challenge for us 

on the network front. To respond to this, we launched a strat- 



egy that would allow us to provide increased capacity and 

higher speed access for our members, while at the same time 

lowering our cost structure. With the acquisition of ANS, the 

company that created the backbone of the global Internet and 

the operator of one of the nation’s largest and fastest data 

networks, we introduced "AOLnet," giving our members 

increased capacity and the ability to access the service at 

speeds of 14.4 and 28.8 kbps at no extra charge. We spent 

the last half of the fiscal year building out AOLnet to 116 

cities and approximately 20,000 modems. Buildout will con- 

tinue as we strive to stay ahead of demand and maintain our 

competitive lead in the online services industry. 

Another area of importance for us is member service. 

This past year we made significant investments and vastly 

expanded our operations to improve the level, quality and 

timeliness of our support. We now have more than 1250 peo- 

ple in support, and we’ve added two new customer support 

centers -- one in Tucson and one in Jacksonville. In addi- 

tion, we recently unified the billing, sales and technical ser- 

vice into a single group called Member Services to make 

sure that we’re providing our members with a single point of 

contact. We will continue to expand our customer support 

operations to ensure that supply stays ahead of demand. 

G~obal [~xpansion 

We’ve always believed that there was a tremendous 

opportunity for America Online to build a global presence. 

Interactive services in Europe and in Japan have tradition- 

ally been limited in scope and lacking in graphical appeal 

for consumers. That gives AOL a unique opportunity to 

leverage its strengths in a fairly untapped market. However, 

we were committed to first building critical mass in the 

U.S. before we felt it was appropriate to extend our efforts 

overseas. In the Spring, as we surpassed the 2 million mark, 

it became clear that the time had come for us to leverage 

this global market opportunity. To begin to do so, we 

formed a joint venture with Bertelsmann AG, a worldwide 

leader in book and magazine publishing, and music and 

television and record/book club marketing. Bertelsmann 

brings to the joint venture access to their publishing content 

and book and music club member base (more than 30 

million people worldwide), while America Online brings its 

leadership in developing, managing and operating 

interactive services. We expect to launch the first European 

services in Germany, France and the U.K. in fiscal 1996. 

These services will link local content offerings with an 

international set of services and members, helping to 

expand the global community of AOL. We plan to introduce 

similar services in Japan in the future. 

Leading the Way 

When we started America Online a decade ago, we dreamed 

of the day when tens of millions of people would be con- 

nected to online services, how those services could change 

the way people obtain information, communicate with other 

people, shop for products and services, and learn new 

things. In those early years, our Chairman, Jim Kimsey, took 

the lead in translating those possibilities into a viable 

business. Jim was instrumental in raising capital, assembling 

the management 

team, and estab- 

lishing the core 

alliances. More 

recently, even as 

his active involve- 

ment in the busi- 

ness diminished, 

Jim has remained 

an important advi- 

sor to me. Now, on 
Stephen M. Case~ President and CEO 

the 10th anniversary 

of the founding of the company, Jim has decided to step 

down as Chairman, so he can apply his talents and resources 

to the advancement of humanitarian efforts and diplomatic 

causes worldwide. We are grateful for the many contribu- 

tions he has made over the years, and I am particularly 

pleased that he has agreed to continue on as a Director and 

will continue to be available to me as a source of counsel 

and advice. 

For us, however, the challenge remains the same -- 

we will continue to focus on strengthening our lead in the 

market, especially in light of new, formidable competition. 

We plan to do so with the same formula for success that has 

made us what we are today -- the unique combination of 

content, context, community, connectivity and low cost. 

We believe we are well positioned to help drive this new 

medium from a niche market to a mass market with broad 

consumer appeal. The achievements of the past year have 

helped AOL to secure a leadership role as we look toward 

the 21 st century. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Case 

President & CEO 





Context 
Our focus is to improve the "context" in which 

content is presented--doing a better iob of ~inking 

AOL, the ~n~ernet and multimedia ~ogether in a more 

Our focus is to improve the "context" 

in which content is presented -- doing 

a better job of linking AOL, the 

Internet and multimedia together in a 

more engaging and integrated way. 

The introduction of our Internet 

browser in the Spring provided capa- 

bilities which allowed us to leverage 

the vast content of the Internet to 

enhance the breadth of our own content 

areas. But rather than simply providing 

a separate connection to the Web -- as 

most other browsers provided by online 

services do -- we focused on using our 

browser to make the Web useful and 

intuitive. Specifically, we integrated 

Web access within AOL and catego- 

rized services based on areas of 

consumer interest. This integrated 

approach vastly improves the context 

in which a consumer can find relevant 

services, and also makes the Web feel 

like part of AOL, rather than like a 

foreign land. 

Each of AOL’s 14 service channels 

now guides members to relevant con- 

tent by highlighting a selection of the 

most popular Web sites, categorized by 

topic of interest. The best sports- 

related content, for example, is logi- 

cally grouped together under Sports, 

irrespective of whether the content is 

stored on AOL itself or on Web servers. 

This integrated approach also enables 

our members to continue to use the full 

suite of AOL features while exploring 

the Internet. Members are now able to 

have Web Pages and AOL screens open 

simultaneously -=- allowing them to 

chat, send E-mail and Instant 

Messages, and download while at the 

same time they explore the Web. 

We’ve also introduced software 

enhancements to allow our members 

to personalize the context in which 

content is presented. Our new Windows 

software, for instance, includes a 

Favorite Places personalized navigator, 

allowing members to "drag and drop" 

frequently accessed areas of either 

AOL or the Web into a personal menu. 

On subsequent visits, members can 

jump directly to the desired areas, 

whether it’s a message board on AOL 

or a Web site. 

In the Spring we also announced 

a series of new alliances with leading 

CD-ROM publishers to deliver com- 

panion CD-ROM’s for each of our 14 

content channels, blending the best of 

CD-ROM such as engaging video, 

audio and extensive database capabili- 

ties, with the best of online services and 

the Internet -- community, real-time 

updating Of content and interactivity -- 

to create a unique and compelling inter- 

active experience for consumers. 





Content 
The Company participated in n~me~ous joint 

ventures to build and create unique content to serve 

the entire AOL community° These ventures have 

he[ped to make AOE a magnet for the best creative 

and entrepreneuria~ talent in the market today. 

Providing consumers with breadth and 

depth of content has always been an 

important component in AOL’s formula 

for success. We’ve made great strides 

this past year in adding content that 

provides differentiation, ranging from 

special interest to branded content that 

offers mass market appeal. 

Through a series of strategic invest- 

ments and joint ventures, AOL has 

become a magnet for the best creative 

and entrepreneurial talent in the market. 

Where in the past online services were 

the last stop in the value chain for 

traditional media to simply use the 

medium to repurpose content, today 

exciting opportunities exist to work 

with partners to "nest" new brands for 

the next decade. These investments are 

designed to provide content differen- 

tiation in the short run and business 

appreciation over the long run as they 

evolve into valuable cross-media 

brands and leverage multiple distribu- 

tion channels. 

Early in the fiscal year the Company 

introduced a new, more engaging inter- 

face featuring an expanded array of 

new "channels" or content areas. Along 

with these new channels came a grow- 

ing number of important new strategic 

alliances that serve to strengthen 

the breadth and depth of content in 

each of these areas. Special interest 

content from the American Diabetes 

Association to Christianity Today was 

added, as was content from major 

media companies including ABC, 

Business Week and American Express, 

and many, many more. 

The AOL Greenhouse was intro- 

duced in the Fall to give entrepreneurs 

the opportunity to help build creative, 

compelling new content and leverage 

AOL as a launchpad to build cross- 

media franchises. The response has 

been overwhelmingly positive, and 

there are already some Greenhouse 

"stars" that are starting to make the 

vision of the Greenhouse program an 

exciting reality. Motley Fool, for 

instance, was one of the earliest parti- 

cipants in the Greenhouse program. 

Motley Fool started out by offering an 

online investment area that strayed 

from the button-down environment that 

usually exists for such subject matter. 

The unique "point of view" members 

found in the Motley Fool area quickly 

resulted in it becoming one of the most 

popular services on America Online. 

From there the founders, Tom and 

David Gardner, took their idea and 

expanded it to an area focused on enter- 

tainment entitled "Follywood." The 

successful "buzz" surrounding the 

Motley Fool -- and the recognition that 

they have created a unique subculture 

on AOL -- has resulted in a book and 

movie deal for the duo. Our hope is that 

what has been created here is not only a 

service that helps to differentiate AOL 

from its competitors, but one that will 

transcend mediums and be carried into 

the next decade as the popularity with 

consumers continues to surge. 





Commerce 
AOL is unique[:y positioned to capitalize on its grow° 

ing base of mi[[ions of active members, a[ong with 

advancements in presentation, automation, persona[° 

ization and navigation on its service and on the Web, 

redefine advertising in this interactive medium. 

As industries converge in this new 

medium, a new rev.olution is taking 

place which is changing all of that. 

Now, smart companies are creating 

different kinds of messages with differ- 

ent points of view for different market 

segments. They’re recognizing that the 

consumer -- armed with informative 

facts -- will actually make smarter 

buying decisions. Interactive services 

are personalizing information and 

communication for consumers, and as 

such are beginning to change the way 

consumers learn about and purchase 

goods and services. In this new interac- 

tive medium, advertising is about 

creating interesting information and 

putting it in new channels that connect 

buyers and sellers based on segmented 

areas of interest. And it’s about inter- 

action -- buyers talking to sellers or 

buyers exchanging opinions with other 

buyers -- all geared toward one goal, 

empowering the consumer to make an 

informed decision. 

AOL is uniquely positioned to 

capitalize on its growing base of 

millions of active members, along with 

advancements in presentation, auto- 

mation, personalization and navigation 

on its service and on the Web, to 

redefine advertising in this interactive 

medium. This past year, AOL made 

great strides in providing transactional 

services for consumers and in introduc- 

ing new forms of interactive marketing. 

Throughout the year we expanded 

our agreements with content providers, 

offering them new business opportuni- 

ties and a chance to bring their products 

and services onto AOL, the Internet 

and CD-ROM. In the Fall, we 

almounced the formation of 2Market, 

a company co-founded with Apple 

Computer and Medior. 2Market is an 

interactive personal shopping service for 

CD-ROM and online, featuring thou- 

sands of goods and services from lead- 

ing catalogs and retailers, as well as a 

one-step connection to America Online. 

AOL also launched the 

"Marketplace" channel in the Fall. 

Many merchants and major brand 

names have enjoyed success on this 

channel, including Hallmark, Tower 

Records, 1-800 Flowers, and Hanes. 

Oldsmobile’s own area on AOL not 

only includes an Oldsmobile showroom 

but a "Celebrity Circle" auditorium 

featuring such personalities as Clive 

Barker and Sandra Bullock. On the 

Web, AOL maintains a service called 

"Downtown AOL," populated by an 

eclectic group of merchants. 

We anticipate that new revenue 

sources from advertising and transac- 

tions will help to fuel broader invest- 

ments in R&D, innovative content and 

affordable pricing, allowing AOL to 

maintain its competitive edge. As 

technology advancements continue, and 

this medium moves to the masses, we 

expect interactive marketing to play an 

important role in helping to meet the 

needs and interests of our member base. 





Communications 
We continue f~o invest heavily in increasing 

network capacity and h~gh speed access to AOL 

to s~t~sfy the increased demand fo~ fas~e~, mo~e 

Although AOL’s content has expanded 

significantly to include a vast array of 

rich and engaging new services, it is 

the personal, member-to-member inter- 

action which still comprises the vast 

majority of AOL usage today. Whether 

exchanging thoughts and opinions 

in a message board; leading a group 

of friends, colleagues or potential 

business associates on a trip through 

the Web and AOL via our "Road Trip" 

feature; using e-mail to communicate 

with friends and family members; or 

joining in on a real-time conference 

with a celebrity, millions of consumers 

every day turn to AOL for personal 

communications. 

We continue to invest heavily in 

increasing network capacity and high 

speed access to AOL to satisfy the 

increased demand for faster, more reli- 

able communications. Through the 

acquisition of ANS, the company that 

created the backbone of the global 

Internet and the operator of one of the 

nation’s largest and fastest data 

networks, we introduced "AOLnet," 

giving our members increased capacity 

and the ability to access the service at 

speeds of 14.4 and 28.8 kbps at no 

extra charge. We spent the last half of 

the fiscal year successfully building out 

AOLnet to its current level of 116 

cities and approximately 20,000 

modems, and more cities are being 

added each month. We also now offer 

an 800 number access option for 

connecting to AOL for members who 

frequently travel 9r who live in rural 

areas not presently served with a local 

access number. 

In addition to meeting the com- 

munications needs of individuals, we 

now believe we have acquired the right 

combination of assets to extend our 

reach into the corporate market. By 

leveraging the investments we have 

made in technology and in the AOLnet 

network, we believe we are well 

positioned to meet the growing 

communications needs of businesses 

that want fast and reliable network 

reach combined with a flexible archi- 

tecture that can grow with them into the 

21 st century. By providing services to 

the corporate market, we will also begin 

building bridges and gaining early 

experience as the lines between the 

business and the personal market for 

interactive services begin to converge. 



Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data 

Year Ended June 30, 
(Amounts in thousands except per share data) 

...................................................................................................... ......................... ........................ ......................... ........................ 

Online service revenues 

Other revenues 

Total revenues 

Income (loss) from operations 

Income (loss) before extraordinary item 

Net income (loss)~ 

Income (loss) per common share: 

Income (loss) before 
extraordinary item 

Net income (loss) 
Weighted average shares outstanding 

$358,4~ $ 100,993 $ 38,462 $ 26,226 $ 19,515 

35,792 14,729 13,522 12,527 10,646 

a~4,290 115,722 51,984 38,753 30,161 

(~9,294) 4,608 1,925 3,685 1,341 

(3a,~47) 2,550 399 2,344 1,100 

(aa,~47) 2,550 1,532 3,768 1,761 

0.07’ $ 0.01 $ 0.10 $ 0.06 

0.07 $ 0.05 $ 0.17 $ 0.09 

34,208 29,286 22,828 19,304 

As of June 30, 

................................................................................................................................................ i;;T 995 1994 1993 1992 

Bala~c÷ Sh÷÷~ Data: 

Working capital (deficiency) $ (45t~) $ 47,890 $ 10,498 $ 12,363 $ (966) 

Total assets 406,4t~4 154,584 39,279 31,144 11,534 

Total debt 2~ ,8’HI 9,302 2,959 2,672 1,865 

Stockholders’ equity (deficiency) 2~7,944 98,297 23,785 21,611 (8,623) 

O{her [3a~a (a~ fiscM gear end): 

Subscribers 8~1)~5 903 303 182 131 

Net loss in the fiscal year ended June 30, 1995 includes charges of $50.3 million jbr acquired research and development and $2.2 milliot! for merger 

expenses. See Note 3 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

Overview 

The Company has experienced a significant increase in 

revenues over the past three fiscal years. The higher revenues 

have been principally produced by increases in the Company’s 

subscriber base resulting from growth of the online services 

market, the introduction of a Windows version of America 

Online in the middle of fiscal 1993, which greatly increased 

the available market for the Company’s service, as well as the 

expansion of its services and content. Additionally, revenues 

have increased as the average monthly revenue per subscriber 

has risen steadily during the past three years, primarily as a 

result of an increase in the average monthly paid hours of use 

per subscriber. 

The Company’s online service revenues are generated 

primarily from subscribers paying a monthly membership fee 

and hourly charges based on usage in excess of the number of 

hours of usage provided as part of the monthly fee. Through 

December 31, 1994 the Company’s standard monthly 

membership fee, which includes five hours of service, was 

$9.95, with a $3.50 hourly fee for usage in excess of five 

hours per month. Effective January 1, 1995, the hourly fee for 

usage in excess of five hours per month decreased from $3.50 

to $2.95, while the monthly membership fee remained 

unchanged at $9.95. 

The Company’s other revenues are generated primarily 

from providing new media and interactive marketing services, 

data network services, and multimedia and CD-ROM produc- 

tion services. Additionally, the Company generates revenues 

related to online transactions and advertising, as well as 

development and licensing fees. 

In fiscal 1995 the Company acquired Redgate Communi- 

cations Corporation ("RCC"), NaviSoft, Inc. ("NaviSoft"), 

BookLink Technologies, Inc. ("BookLink"), Advanced 

Network & Services, Inc. ("ANS"), Wide Area Information 

Servers, Inc. ("WAIS"), Medior, Inc. ("Medior") and Global 

Network Navigator, Inc. Additionally, in August 1995, the 

Company entered into an agreement to acquire Ubique, Ltd. 

("Ubique"). For additional information relating to these 

acquisitions, refer to Notes 3 and 13 of the Notes to 

Consolidated Financial Statements. 

The online services market is highly competitive. The 

Company believes that existing competitors, which include, 

among others, CompuServe, Prodigy and the Microsoft 

Network, are likely to enhance their service offerings. In addi- 

tion, new competitors have announced plans to enter the online 

services market, resulting in greater competition for the 

Company. The competitive environment could require new 

pricing programs and increased spending on marketing, content 

procurement and product development; limit the Company’s 

opportunities to enter into and/or renew agreements with 

content providers and distribution partners; limit the 

Company’s ability to grow its subscriber base; and result in 

increased attrition in the Company’s subscriber base. Any of the 

foregoing events could result in an increase in costs as a per- 

centage of revenues, and may have a material adverse effect on 

the Company’s financial condition and operating results. 

During September 1995, the Company modified the com- 

ponents of subscriber acquisition costs deferred and will be 

expensing certain subscriber acquisition costs as incurred, 

effective July 1, 1995. All costs capitalized before this change 

will continue to be amortized. The effect of this change for the 

year ended June 30, 1995 (including the amortization of 

amounts capitalized as of June 30, 1994) would have been to 

increase marketing costs by approximately $8 million. This 

change will have a greater impact on the Company’s market- 

ing costs in fiscal 1996, as the Company expects to signifi- 

cantly increase subscriber acquisition activity, including those 

subscriber acquisition expenditures which the Company will 

be expensing as incurred. 

In addition, effective July 1, 1995 the Company changed 

the period over which it amortizes subscriber acquisition costs 

from twelve and eighteen months to twenty-four months. 

Based on the Company’s historical average customer life 

experience, the change in amortization period is being made 

to more appropriately match subscriber acquisition costs with 

associated online service revenues. The effect of this change 

in accounting estimate for the year ended June 30, 1995 

would have been to decrease the amount of the amortization 

of subscriber acquisition costs by approximately $27 million. 

While this change will thereby positively impact operating 

margins, the Company expects that any such positive impact 

will be partially offset by increased investments in marketing 

and other business activities during fiscal 1996 and the deci- 

sion, effective July 1, 1995, to expense certain subscriber 

acquisition costs as incurred. 

Results of Operations 

Fiscal 1995 Compared tO Fiscal 1994 

Online Service Revermes For fiscal 1995, online ser- 

vice revenues increased from $100,993,000 to $358,498,000, 

or 255%, over fiscal 1994. This increase was primarily attri- 

butable to a 289% increase in revenues from IBM-compatible 

subscribers and a 196% increase in revenues from Macintosh 

subscribers as a result of a 273% increase in the number of 

IBM-compatible subscribers and a 143% increase in the 

number of Macintosh subscribers. The percentage increase in 

online service revenues in fiscal 1995 was greater than the 

percentage increase in subscribers principally due to an 

increase in the average monthly online serwce revenue per 
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subscriber, which increased from $15.00 in fiscal 1994 to 

$17.10 in fiscal 1995. 

©~her ftevenues Other revenues, consisting principally 

of new media and interactive marketing services, data 

network services, multimedia and CD-ROM production 

services, and development and licensing fees, increased from 

$14,729,000 in fiscal 1994 to $35,792,000 in fiscal 1995. 

This increase was primarily attributable to data network 

revenues and multimedia and CD-ROM production service 

revenues from companies acquired during fiscal 1995. 

Cost of ftevenues Cost of revenues includes network- 

related costs, consisting primarily of data and voice 

communication costs, costs associated with operating the data 

center and providing customer support, royalties paid to infor- 

mation and service providers and other expenses related to 

marketing and production services. For fiscal 1995, cost of 

revenues increased from $69,043,000 to $229,724,000, or 

233%, over fiscal 1994, and decreased as a percentage of total 

revenues fi’om 59.7% to 58.3%. 

The increase in cost of revenues was primarily attributable 

to an increase in data communication costs, customer support 

costs and royalties paid to information and service providers. 

Data communication costs increased primarily as a result of 

the larger customer base and more usage by customers. 

Customer support costs, which include personnel and 

telephone costs associated with providing customer support, 

were higher as a result of the larger customer base and a large 

number of new subscriber registrations. Royalties paid to 

information and service providers increased as a result of a 

larger customer base and more usage and the Company’s addi- 

tion of more service content to broaden the appeal of the 

America Online service. 

The decrease in cost of revenues as a percentage of total 

revenues is primarily attributable to a decrease in expenses 

related to marketing services and personnel related costs as a 

percentage of total revenues, partially offset by an increase in 

data communication costs as a percentage of total revenues, pri- 

marily resulting from an increase in higher baud speed usage at 

a higher variable rate as well as lower hourly pricing for online 

service revenue which became effective January 1, 1995. 

Narketing Marketing expenses include the costs to acquire 

and retain subscribers and other general marketing expenses. 

Subscriber acquisition costs are deferred and. charged to 

operations over a twelve or eighteen month period, using the 

straight-line method, beginning the month after such costs are 

incurred. For additional information regarding the accounting 

for deferred subscriber acquisition costs, refer to Note 2 of the 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. For fiscal 1995, 

marketing expenses increased from $23,548,000 to 

$77,064,000, or 227%, over fiscal 1994, and decreased as a 

percentage of total revenues from 20.3% to 19.5%. The 

increase in marketing expenses was primarily due to an 

increase in the number and size of marketing programs to 

expand the Company’s subscriber base. The decrease in 

marketing expenses as a percentage of total revenues is 

primarily attributable to a decrease as a percentage of total 

revenues in personnel related costs. 

Product D÷v÷loprnent Product development costs 

include research and development expenses, other product 

development costs and the amortization of software costs. For 

fiscal 1995, product development expenses increased from 

$4,961,000 to $12,842,000, or 159%, over fiscal 1994, and 

decreased as a percentage of total revenues from 4.3% to 

3.3%. The increase in product development costs was primar- 

ily attributable to an increase in personnel costs related to an 

increase in the number of technical employees. The decrease 

in product development costs as a percentage of tota! revenues 

was principally a result of the substantial growth in revenues, 

which more than offset the additional product development 

costs. Product development costs, before capitalization and 

amortization, increased by 126% in fiscal 1995. 

General and Administrative For fiscal 1995, general 

and administrative costs increased from $13,562,000 to 

$41,966,000, or 209%, over fiscal 1994, and decreased as a 

percentage of total revenues from 11.7% to 10.6%. The 

increase in general and administrative expenses was princi- 

pally attributable to higher office and personnel expenses 

related to an increase in the number of employees. The 

decrease in general and administrative costs as a percentage of 

total revenues was a result of the substantia! growth in 

revenues, which more than offset the additional general and 

administrative costs, combined with the semi-variable nature 

of many of the general and administrative costs. 

Acquired ftesearch and Development Acquired 

research and development costs, totaling $50,335,000, relate 

to in-process research and development purchased pursuant 

to the Company’s acquisitions of two early-stage Internet 

technology companies, BookLink and NaviSoft. The pur- 

chased research and development relating to the BookLink 

and NaviSoft acquisitions was the foundation of the develop- 

ment of the Company’s Internet related products. 

Amortization of Goodwi~ Amortization of goodwill 

relates to the Company’s acquisition of ANS, which resulted 

in approximately $44 million in goodwill. The goodwill 

related to the ANS acquisition is being amortized on a 

straight-line basis over a ten year period. 

Other ~ncome Other income consists primarily of invest- 

ment and rental income net of interest expense. For fiscal 

1995, other income increased from $1,774,000 to $3,023,000. 
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This increase was primarily attributable to an increase in 

interest income generated by higher levels of cash available 

for investment, partially offset by a decrease in rental income 

and an increase in interest expense. 

Nerger Expenses Non-recurring merger expenses totaling 

$2,207,000 were recognized in fiscal 1995 in connection with 

the mergers of the Company with RCC, WAIS and Medior. 

Provision for ~ncome Taxes The provision for income 

taxes was $3,832,000 and $15,169,000 in fiscal 1994 and 

fiscal 1995, respectively. For additional information 

regarding income taxes, refer to Note 9 of the Notes to 

Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Net Loss The net loss in fiscal 1995 totaled $33,647,000. 

The net loss in fiscal 1995 included charges of $50,335,000 

for acquired research and development and $2,207,000 for 

merger expenses. 

Fiscal 1994 Compared to Fiscal 1~9:3 

Online Service Revenues For fiscal 1994, online service 

revenues increased from $38,462,000 to $100,993,000, or 

163%, over fiscal 1993. This increase was primarily attribut- 

able to a 198% increase in revenues from IBM-compatible 

subscribers and a 145% increase in revenues from Macintosh 

subscribers as a result of a 230% increase in the number of 

IBM-compatible subscribers and a 174% increase in the 

number of Macintosh subscribers. The percentage increase in 

subscribers in fiscal 1994 was greater than the percentage 

increase in online service revenues due to the timing, during 

the year, of when subscribers were added. The majority of 

subscribers were added during the second half of the year, 

therefore there was not a full year impact on revenues. This 

was partially offset by an increase in average monthly net 

service revenue per subscriber, which increased from $14.20 

in fiscal 1993 to $15.00 in fiscal 1994. 

Other Revenues Other revenues, consisting primarily of 

new media and interactive marketing services and develop- 

ment fees, increased from $13,522,000 in fiscal 1993 to 

$14,729,000 in fiscal 1994. 

Cost of Revenues For fiscal 1994, cost of revenues 

increased from $28,820,000 to $69,043,000, or 140%, over 

fiscal 1993, and increased as a percentage of total revenues 

from 55.4% to 59.7%. 

The increase in cost of revenues was primarily attribut- 

able to an increase in data communication costs, customer 

support costs and royalties paid to information and service 

providers. Data communication costs increased primarily as a 

result of the larger customer base and more usage by cus- 

tomers. Customer support costs, which include personnel and 

telephone costs associated with providing customer support, 

were higher as a result of the larger customer base and a large 

number of new subscriber registrations. Royalties paid to 

information and service providers increased as a result of a 

larger customer base and more usage and the Company 

adding more service content to broaden the appeal of the 

America Online service. 

The increase in cost of revenues as a percentage of total 

revenues is primarily attributable to data communication 

costs and is associated with (i) an increase in no-charge trial 

hours as a result of the high number of new stibscriber regis- 

trations relative to the existing customer base; (ii) a higher 

percentage of usage during more costly daytime periods 

partially offset by more favorable pricing under an agreement 

with the Company’s primary communications provider; and 

(iii) an increase in usage relative to net service revenues as a 

result of the introduction of a price change in May 1993. The 

increase attributable to data communications costs was 

partially offset by a decrease as a percentage of total rev- 

enues in production costs related to mm’keting services. The 

Company introduced a price change in the spring of 1993. 

Prior thereto, the Company’s standard pricing was a monthly 

membership fee of $7.95 which included two hours of use 

each month, with five no-charge trial hours and no member- 

ship fee in the first month. Additional usage beyond that 

included with the membership was charged at $6.00 per hour. 

Effective May 1, 1993, the Company increased the monthly 

membership fee to $9.95 and increased the number of hours 

included to five per month. Additionally, the number of no- 

charge trial hours in the first month of membership was 

increased from five to ten. Effective July 1, 1993, the hourly 

fee for usage beyond that included with the membership was 

lowered to $3.50. 

Narketing For fiscal 1994, marketing expenses increased 

from $9,745,000 to $23,548,000, or 142%, over fiscal 1993, 

and increased as a percentage of total revenues from 18.7% to 

20.3%. The increase in marketing expenses was primarily due 

to an increase in the number and size of marketing programs 

to expand the Company’s America Online subscriber base. In 

addition, personnel costs were higher to support the number 

and size of marketing programs. 

Produc~ g3eve~opment For fiscal 1994, product develop- 

ment costs increased from $2,913,000 to $4,961,000, or 70%, 

over fiscal 1993, and decreased as a percentage of total rev- 

enues from 5.6% to 4.3%. The increase in product develop- 

ment costs was attributable to an increase in personnel costs 

related to an increase in the number of employees. The 

decrease in product development costs as a percentage of 

total revenues was a result of the substantial growth in rev- 

enues for the year, which more than offset the additional 
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product development costs. Product development costs, 

before capitalization and amortization, increased by 103% in 

fiscal 1994. 

Genera~ and Administrative For fiscal 1994, general 

and administrative expenses increased from $8,581,000 to 

$13,562,000, or 58%, over fiscal 1993, and decreased as a 

percentage of total revenues from 16.5% to 11.7%. The 

increase in general and administrative costs was principally 

attributable to higher personnel, office and travel expenses 

related to an increase in the number of employees. The 

decrease in general and administrative costs as a percentage 

of total revenues was a result of the substantial growth in 

revenues for the year combined with the fixed nature of many 

of the general and administrative costs. 

Other ~ncorne For fiscal 1994, other income increased 

from $371,000 to $1,774,000. This increase was primarily 

attributable to an increase in interest income generated by 

higher levels of cash available for investment in fiscal 1994, 

as well as rental income received as a result of the purchase 

of one of the Company’s office buildings and its leasing of 

space to third parties, which was partially offset by interest 

expense on the loan obtained to purchase the building. 

Provision for ~ncome Taxes The provision for income 

taxes was $1,897,000 and $3,832,000 in fiscal 1993 and 

fiscal 1994, respectively. The tax provision in fiscal 1993, 

with the exception of $764,000, was offset by the utilization 

of a net operating loss carryforward that has been reflected as 

an extraordinary item. For additional information regarding 

income taxes, refer to Note 9 of the Notes to Consolidated 

Financial Statements. 

Net ~ncome Net income in fiscal 1994 totaled $2,550,000. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

The Company has financed its operations through cash gener- 

ated from operations, sale of its common stock and funding 

by third parties for certain product development activities. 

Net cash provided by operating activities was $2,205,000, 

$1,884,000 and $15,891,000 for fiscal 1993, fiscal 1994 and 

fiscal 1995, respectively. Included in operating activities 

were expenditures for deferred acquisition costs of 

$10,685,000, $37,424,000 and $111,761,000 in fiscal 1993, 

fiscal 1994 and fiscal 1995, respectively. Net cash used in 

investing activities was $8,915,000, $41,870,000 and 

$85,725,000 in fiscal 1993, fiscal 1994 and fiscal 1995, 

respectively. Investing activities included $20,523,000 in fis- 

cal 1995 related to business acquisitions, substantially all of 

which was related to the acquisition of ANS. 

In December 1993 the Company completed a public stock 

offering of 4,000,000 shares of common stock which gener- 

ated net cash proceeds of approximately $62.7 million. 

In April 1995 the Company entered into a joint venture 

with Bertelsmann, AG ("Bertelsmann") to offer interactive 

online services in Europe. In connection with the agreement, 

the Company received approximately $54 million through the 

sale of approximately 5% of its common stock to Bertelsmann. 

The Company leases the majority of its equipment under 

noncancelable operating leases, and as part of its network 

portfolio strategy is building AOLnet, its data commhnica- 

tions network. The buildout of this network requires a 

substantial investment in telecommunications equipment, 

which the Company plans to finance principally through leas- 

ing. In addition, the Company has guaranteed minimum com- 

mitments under certain data and voice communication 

agreements. The Company’s future lease commitments and 

guaranteed minimums are discussed in Note 6 of the Notes to 

Consolidated Financial Statements. 

The Company uses its working capital to finance ongoing 

operations and to fund marketing and content programs and 

the development of its products and services. The Company 

plans to continue to invest aggressively in acquisition mar- 

keting and content programs to expand its subscriber base, as 

well as in computing and support infrastructure. Additionally, 

the Company expects to use a portion of its cash for the 

acquisition and subsequent funding of technologies, products 

or businesses complementary to the Company’s current 

business. Apart from its agreement to acquire Ubique, as 

discussed below, the Company has no agreements or under- 

standings to acquire any businesses. The Company anticipates 

that available cash and cash provided by operating activities 

will be sufficient to fund its operations for the next fiscal year. 

Various legal proceedings have arisen against the 

Company in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of 

management, these proceedings will not have a material effect 

on the financial position of the Company. 

The Company believes that inflation has not had a mater- 

ial effect on its results of operations. 

On August 23, 1995, the Company entered into a stock 

purchase agreement to purchase Ubique, an Israeli company. 

The Company has agreed to pay approximately $15 million 

($1.5 million in cash and $13.5 million in common stock) in 

the transaction, which is to be accounted for as a purchase. 

Subject to the result of an in-process valuation, a substantial 

portion of the purchase price may be allocated to in-process 

research and development and charged to the Company’s 

operations in the first quarter of fiscal 1996. 
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Consolidated Statements of Operations 

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) Year ended June 30, 

t995 1994 1993 

Online service revenues $ 358,498 $ 100,993 $ 38,462 

Other revenues 35,792 14,729 13,522 

Total revenues 394,291) 115,722 51,984 

Costs and expenses: 

Cost of revenues 

Marketing 

Product development 

General and administrative 

Acquired research and development 

Amortization of goodwill 

Total costs and expenses 

Income (loss) from operations 

Other income, net 

Merger expenses 

Income (loss) before provision for income 
taxes and extraordinary item 

Provision for income taxes 

Income (loss) before extraordinary item 

Extraordinary item - tax benefit arising 

from net operating loss carryforward 

Net income (loss) 

229,724 69,043 28,820 

77,1)64 23,548 9,745 

12,842 4,961 2,913 

41,966 13,562 8,581 

51),335 - - 

1,653 - - 

413,584 111,114 50,059 

(19,294) 4,608 1,925 

3,1)23 1,774 37t 

(2,21)7) - - 

(18,478) 6,382 2,296 

(15,169) (3,832) (1,897) 

(33,647) 2,550 399 

- - 1,133 

$ (33,647) $ 2,550 $ 1,532 

23 

Earnings (~oss) per share: 

Income (loss) before extraordinary item 

Net income (loss) 

Weighted average shares outstanding 

(1).99) $ 0.07 $ 0,01 

(0.99) $ 0.07 $ 0.05 

33,986 34,208 29,286 

See accompanying notes. 
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Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(Amounts in thousands, except share data) June 30, 

1994 

Goodwill, net 

Assets 

Currer~t assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents . $ 45,378 $ 43,891 

Short-term investments 18,672 24,052 

Trade accounts receivable 32,176 8,547 

Other receivables 11, t 03 2,036 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 25,527 5,753 

Total current assets 132,856 84,279 

Property and equipment at cost, net 79,466 20,306 

Other assets: 

Product development costs, net 18,914 7,912 

Deferred subscriber acquisition costs, net 77,229 26,392 

License rights, net 5,537 53 

Other assets 1 t ,479 2,800 

Deferred income taxes 35,627 12,842 

54,356 - 

$496,464 $ 154,584 

Liabilities And Stockholders’ Equity 

Current liabilities: 

Trade accounts payable 

Accrued personnel costs 

Other accrued expenses and liabilities 

Deferred revenue 

Line of credit 

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations 

Total current liabilities 

Long-term ~iabHities: 

Notes payable 

Capital lease obligations 

Deferred income taxes 

Deferred rent 

Total liabilities 

Stockholders’ equity: 

Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares 

authorized, none issued 

Common stock, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares 

authorized, 37,554,849 and 30,771,212 shares issued 

and outstanding at June 30, 1995 and 1994, respectively 

Additional paid-in capital 

Accumulated deficit 

Total stockholders’ equity 

See accompanying notes. 

$ 84,639 $ 15,642 

2,829 896 

23,509 13,076 

29,921 4,488 

494 1,690 

1,839 597 

133,312 36,389 

17,369 5,836 

2,127 1,179 

35,627 12,842 

85 41 

188,521) 56,287 

375 308 

251,539 98,836 

(33,979) (847) 

217,944 98,297 

$406,464 $154,584 
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity 

(Amounts in thousands, except share data) 

Balances at June 30, 1992 
Exercise of common stock options 

and warrants 

Other 

Tax benefit related to stock options 

Net income 

Common Stock Additional Accumulated 
Shares Amount Paid-in Capital Deficit Total 

23,135,780 $ 231 $ 26,250 $ (4,870) $ 21,611 

1,645,288 16 568 - 584 

- - 111 (59) 52 

- - 6 - 6 

- - - 1,532 1,532 

Balances at June 30, 1993 
Common stock issued: 

Exercise of options and warrants 

Sale of stock, net 

Tax benefit related to stock options 

Net income 

24,781,068 247 26,935 (3,397) 23,785 

1,413,640 14 1,850 - 1,864 

4,576,504 47 65,461 - 65,508 

- - 4,590 - 4,590 

- - - 2,550 2,550 

30,771,212 308 98,836 (847) 98,297 

1,031,378 10 1,043 524 1,577 

31,802,590 318 99,879 (323) 99,874 

Balances at June 30, t994 
Effect of immaterial poolings 

Balances as restated 

Common stock issued: 

Exercise of options 

Business acquisitions 

Sale of stock, net 

Tax benefit related to stock options 

Net loss 

1,452,628 14 4,670 - 4,684 

2,392,677 24 75,677 - 75,701 

1,906,954 19 56,550 - 56,569 

- - 14,763 - 14,763 

- - - (33,647) (33,647) 

37,554,849 $ 375 $251,539 $ (33,970) $2171944 Balances at June 30, 1995 
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See accompanying notes. 
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
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(Amounts in thousands) Year ended June 30, 

Cash ftows from operating activities: 

Net income (loss) 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net 

cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 

Amortization of subscriber acquisition costs 

Loss/(Gain) on sale of property and equipment 

Charge for acquired research and development 

Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Trade accounts receivable 

Other receivables 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 

Deferred subscriber acquisition costs 

Other assets 

Trade accounts payable 

Accrued personnel costs 

Other accrued expenses and liabilities 

Deferred revenue 

Deferred income taxes 

Deferred rent 

Total adjustments 

1995 1994 1993 

$(33,647) $ 2,550 $ 1,532 

11,136 2,965 1,957 

69,924 17,922 7,038 

37 5 (39) 

59,335 - - 

14,373) (4,266) (936) 

(9,057) (681) (966) 

19,641) (2,867) (1,494) 

t 1,761) (37,424) (10,685) 

(8,432) (2,519) (89) 

69,824 10,204 2,119 

1,846 367 336 

5,793 9,526 1,492 

7,199 2,322 1,381 
14,763 3,832 759 

44 (52) (200) 

49,538 (666) 673 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

Short-term investments 

Purchase of property and equipment 

Product development costs 

Sale of property and equipment 

Purchase costs of acquired businesses 

15,891 1,884 2,205 

5,389 (18,947) (5,105) 

(57,751) (17,886) (2,041) 

(13,911) (5,132) (1,831) 

189 95 62 

(20,523) - - 

Net cash used in investing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities: 

Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net 

Principal and accrued interest payments 

on line of credit and long-term debt 

Proceeds from line of credit and issuance of long-term debt 

Tax benefit from stock option exercises 

Principal payments under capital lease obligations 

Net cash provided by financing activities 

(85,725) (41,870) (8,915) 

61,253 67,372 609 

(3,298) (7,716) (6,924) 

13,741 14,200 7,181 

(375) (142) (112) 

71,321 73,714 760 

1,487 33,728 (5,950) 

43,89t 10,163 16,113 

$ 45,378 $ 43,891 $ 10,163 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 

Supptem÷nta~ cash flow information 

Cash paid during the period for: 

Interest 

Income taxes 

1,967 575 193, 

- - 15 

See accompanying notes. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Organization 

America Online, Inc. ("the Company"), was incorporated 

in the State of Delaware in May 1985. The Company, based in 

Vienna, Virginia, is a leading provider of online services, 

offering its subscribers a wide variety of services, including 

ermail, online conferences, entertainment, software, comput- 

ing support, interactive magazines and newspapers, and online 

classes, as well as easy and affordable access to services of 

the Internet. In addition, the Company is a provider of data 

network services, new media and interactive marketing ser- 

vices, and multimedia and CD-ROM production services. 

party development funding not yet recognized and monthly 

subscription fees billed in advance. 

Property and Equipment Property and equipment are 

depreciated or amortized using the straight-line method over 

the estimated useful life of the asset, which ranges from 5 to 

40 years, or over the life of the lease. 

Property and equipment under capital leases are stated at 

the lower of the present value of minimum lease payments at 

the beginning of the lease term or fair value at.inception of 

the lease. 

g)efer~÷d Subscrib÷~ Acquisitior~ Costs Subscriber 

acquisition costs are deferred and charged to operations over 

a twelve or eighteen month period (straight-line method) 

Summary of Significant 
Accounting Policies 

Principles of Consofidation The consolidated financial 

statements include the accounts of the Company and its 

subsidiaries. All significant intercompany accounts and trans- 

actions have been eliminated. Investments in affiliates owned 

twenty percent or more and corporate joint ventures are 

accounted for under the equity method. Other securities in 

companies owned less than twenty percent are accounted 

for under the cost method. 

beginning the month after such costs are incurred. These 

costs, which relate directly to subscriber solicitations, prin- 

cipally include printing, production and shipping of starter 

kits and the costs of obtaining qualified prospects by various 

targeted direct marketing programs (i.e., direct marketing 

response cards, mailing lists) and from third parties, are 

recorded separately from ordinary operating expenses. No 

indirect costs are included in subscriber acquisition costs. 

To date, all subscriber acquisition costs have been incurred 

for the solicitation of specific identifiable prospects. Costs 

incurred for other than those targeted at specific identifiable 

prospects for the Company’s services, and general marketing, 
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Bt~siness Combi~ations Business combinations which 

have been accounted for under the purchase method of 

accounting include the results of operations of the acquired 

business from the date of acquisition. Net assets of the 

companies acquired are recorded at their fair value to the 

Company at the date of acquisition. 

Other business combinations have been accounted for 

under the pooling of interests method of accounting. In such 

cases, the assets, liabilities, and stockholders’ equity of 

the acquired entities were combined with the Company’s 

respective accounts at recorded values. Prior period financial 

statements have been restated to give effect to the merger 

unless the effect of the business combination is not material 

to the financial statements of the Company. 

Revenue and Cost Recognition Online service 

revenue is recognized over the period services are provided. 

Other revenue, consisting principally of marketing, data 

network and multimedia production services, as well as 

development and royalty revenues, are recognized as services 

are rendered. Deferred revenue consists principally of third- 

are expensed as incurred. 

The Company’s services are sold on a monthly subscrip- 

tion basis. Subscriber acquisition costs incurred to obtain 

new subscribers are recoverable from revenues generated by 

such subscribers within a short period of time after such costs 

are incurred. 

Effective July 1, 1992, the Company changed, from 

twelve months to eighteen months, the period over which it 

amortizes the cost of deferred subscriber acquisition costs 

relating to marketing activities in which the Company’s 

starter kit is bundled and distributed by a third-party market- 

ing company. The change in accounting estimate was made to 

more accurately match revenues and expenses. Based on the 

Company’s experience and the distribution channels used in 

such marketing activities, there is a greater time lag between 

the time the Company incurs the cost for the starter kits and 

the time the starter kits begin to generate new customers than 

with direct marketing activities. Also, the period over which 

new subscribers (and related revenues) are generated is 

longer than that experienced with the use of traditional 
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independent, direct marketing activities. The effect of this 

change in accounting estimate for the year ended June 30, 

1993 was to increase income before extraordinary item and 

net income by $264,000 ($.01 per share). 

In the first quarter of fiscal 1995 the Company adopted 

the provisions of Statement of Position ("SOP") 93-7 

"Reporting on Advertising Costs" which provides guidance 

on financial reporting on advertising costs. The adoption of 

SOP 93-7 had no effect on the Company’s financial position 

or results of operations. 

Prodtmt Development Costs The Company capitalizes 

costs incurred for the production of computer software used 

in the sale of its services. Costs capitalized include direct 

labor and related overhead for software produced by the 

Company and the costs of software purchased from third 

parties. All costs in the software development process which 

are classified as research and development are expensed as 

incurred until technological feasibility has been established. 

Once technological feasibility has been established, such 

costs are capitalized until the software is commercially avail- 

able. To the extent the Company retains the rights to software 

development funded by third parties, such costs are capital- 

ized in accordance with the Company’s normal accounting 

policies. Amortization is provided on a product-by-product 

basis, using the greater of the straight-line method or current 

year revenue as a percent of total revenue estimates for the 

related software product not to exceed five years, commenc- 

ing the month after the date of product release. 

Product development costs consist of the following: 

(in thousands) Year ended June 30, 

!995 1994 

Balance, beginning of year $ 7,912 $ 3,915 
Costs capitalized 13~011 5,132 
Costs amortized (2,009) (1,135) 

Balance, end of year $18,914 $ 7,912 

The accumulated amortization of product development 

costs related to the production of computer software totaled 

$7,894,000, and $5,885,000 at June 30, 1995 and 1994, 

respectively. 

Included in product development costs are research and 

development costs totaling $3,856,000, $2,126,000, and 

$1,130,000 and other product development costs totaling 

$6,977,000, $1,050,000 and $579,000 in the years ended 

June 30, 1995, 1994 and 1993, respectively. 

License Rights The cost of acquired license rights is 

amortized using the straight-line method over the term of 

the agreement for such license rights, ranging from one to 

three years. 

Goodwi~ Goodwill consists of the excess of cost over the 

fair value of net assets acquired and certain other intangible 

assets relating to purchase transactions. Goodwill and intangi- 

ble assets are amortized over periods ranging from 5 - 10 years. 

Operating Lease Costs Rent expense for operating 

leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease 

term. The difference between rent expense incurred and 

rental payments is charged or credited to deferred rent. 

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Short4erm ~nves~men~s 

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with 

an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equiv- 

alents. In fiscal 1995, the Company adopted Statement of 

Financial Accounting Standards No. 115 ("SFAS 115"), 

"Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity 

Securities." The adoption was not material to the Company’s 

financial position or results of operations. The Company has 

classified all debt and equity securities as available-for-sale. 

Available-for-sale securities are carried at fair value, with 

unrealized gains and losses reported as a separate component 

of stockholders’ equity. Realized gains and losses and 

declines in value judged to be other-than-temporary on 

available-for-sale securities are included in other income. 

Available-for-sale securities at June 30, 1995, consisted of 

U.S. Treasury Bills and other obligations of U.S. Government 

agencies totaling $7,579,000 and U.S. corporate debt obliga- 

tions totaling $11,093,000. At June 30, 1995, the estimated 

fair value of these securities approximated cost. 

Net Income (Loss) per Common Share Net income 

(loss) per share is calculated by dividing income (loss) before 

extraordinary item and net income (loss) by the weighted 

average number of common and, when dilutive, common 

equivalent shares outstanding during the period. 

Reclassification Certain amounts in prior years’ consoli- 

dated financial statements have been reclassified to conform 

to the current year presentation. 

Business Combinations 

Pooling T~ansactions On August 19, 1994, Redgate 

Communications Corporation ("RCC") was merged with and 
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into a subsidiary of the Company. The Company exchanged 

1,789,300 shares of common stock for all of the outstanding 

common and preferred stock and warrants of RCC. 

Additionally, 401,148 shares of the Company’s common 

stock were reserved for outstanding stock options issued by 

RCC and assumed by the Company. The merger was 

accounted for under the pooling of interests method of 

accounting, and accordingly, the accompanying consolidated 

financial statements have been restated for all periods prior to 

the acquisition to include the financial position, results of 

operations and cash flows of RCC. Effective August 1994, 

RCC’s fiscal year-end has been changed from December 31 

to June 30 to conform to the Company’s fiscal year-end. 

Revenues and net earnings (loss) for the individual entities 

are as follows: 

Three months 
ended 

September 30, 

(in thousands) (unaudited) Year ended June 30, 

1994 1994 1993 

AOL $ 50,783 $104,410 $ 40,019 

RCC 3,813 11,312 11,965 

Lessintercompany s~es (173) - - 

$ 54,423 $115,722 $ 51,984 

Net income (loss): 

AOL * 3,018 S 6,210 S 4,210 
RCC (42) (3,660) (2,678) 

Merger expenses (1,710) - - 

$ 1,266 $ 2,550 $ 1,532 

In connection with the merger of the Company and RCC, 

merger expenses of $1,710,000 were recognized during 1995. 

During fiscal 1995, Medior, Inc. and Wide Area 

Information Servers, Inc. were merged into subsidiaries of 

the Company. The Company issued 1,082,019 shares of its 

common stock in the transactions. The transactions were 

accounted for under the pooling of interests method of 

accounting. Prior year financial statements have not been 

restated for the transactions because the effect would not be 

material to the operations of the Company. 

Purchase Transactions During fiscal 1995, the 

Company acquired NaviSoft, Inc. ("NaviSoft"), BookLink 

Technologies, Inc. ("BookLink’), Advanced Network & 

Services, Inc. ("ANS") and Global Network Navigator, Inc., 

in transactions accounted for under the purchase method of 

accounting. The Company paid a total of $97,669,000 of 

which $75,697,000 was in stock and $21,972,000 was in cash 

for the acquisitions. Of the aggregate purchase price, approxi- 

mately $50,335,000 was allocated to in-process research and 

development and $55,314,000 was allocated to goodwill and 

other intangible assets. 

The following unaudited pro forma information relating to 

¯ the BookLink and ANS acquisitions is not necessarily an 

indication of the combined results that would have occurred 

had the acquisitions taken place at the beginning of the 

period, nor is it necessarily an indication of the results that 

may occur in the future. Pro forma informati£n for NaviSoft 

~ and Global Network Navigator, Inc. is immaterial to the oper- 

ations of the consolidated entity. The amount of the aggregate 

purchase price allocated to in-process research and develop- 

ment for both the NaviSoft and BookLink acquisitions has 

been excluded from the pro forma information as it is a non- 

recurring item. 

(in thousands, except per share data) Year ended June 30, 

!995 1994 

Revenues $410,147 $135,785 

Income (loss) from operations 23,117 (5,465) 

Pro forma income (loss) 11,205 (4,694) 
Pro formaincome (loss) per share $ t~.25 $ (0.16) 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment consist of the following: 

(in thousands) June 30, 

1995 1994 

Computer equipment $ 49,167 $ 12,418 

Furniture and fixtures 4,992 1,398 

Buildings ~3,800 5,648 

Land fi,075 2,052 

Building improvements fi,284 1,343 

Property under capital leases 8,48fi 2,686 

Leasehold improvements 3,059 306 

91,863 25,851 

Less accumulated depreciation 

and amortization 21,397 5,545 

Net property and equipment $ 70,46fi $ 20,306 
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License Rights 

License rights consist of the following: 

(in thousands) June 30, 

1995 1994 

License rights $ 7,484 $ 954 

Less accumulated amortization (1,947) (901) 

$ 5,537 $ 53 

Commitments and Contingencies 

The Company leases equipment under several long-term cap- 

ital and operating leases. Future minimum payments under 

capital leases and non cancelable operating leases with initial 

terms of one year or more consist of the following: 

(in thousands) 

Capital Operating 
Year ending June 30, Leases Leases 

1996 $ 1,654 $ 20,997 

1997 1,236 21,264 

1998 641 19,450 

1999 310 8,711 

2000 103 3,511 

Thereafter - 2,636 

Total minimum lease payments 3,944 $ 76,569 

Less amount representing interest (402) 

Present value of net minimum capital 

lease payments, including current 

portion of $1,415 $ 3,542 

The Company’s rental expense under operating leases in 

the years ended June 30, 1995, 1994 and 1993 totaled 

approximately $10,001,000, $2,889,000, and $2,155,000, 

respectively. 

Communication Networks The Company has guaran- 

teed monthly usage levels of data and voice communications 

with one of its vendors. The remaining commitments are 

$113,400,000, $59,000,000, $9,000,000 and $6,750,000 for 

the years ending June 30, 1996, 1997, 1998 and 1999, respec- 

tively. The related expense for the years ended June 30, 

1995, 1994 and 1993 was $138,793,000, $40,315,000 and 

$11,226,000, respectively. 

Contingencies Various legal proceedings have arisen 

against the Company in the ordinary course of business. In 

the opinion of management, these proceedings will not have a 

material effect on the financial position of the Company. 

Notes Payable 

Notes payable at June 30, 1995 totaled approximately $18 

million and consist primarily of amounts borrowed to finance 

the purchases of two office buildings. The notes are collater- 

alized by the respective propbrties. The notes have a variable 

interest rate equal to 105 basis points above the 30 day 

London Interbank Offered Rate and a fixed interest rate of 

8.48% per annum at June 30, 1995. Aggregate maturities of 

notes payable for the years ended June 30, 1996, 1997, 1998, 

1999, }000 and thereafter are $415,000, $429,000, $445,000, 

$462,000, $480,000 and $15,553,000, respectively. 

Other Income 

The following table summarizes the components of other 

income: 

(in thousands) Year ended June 30, 

1995 1994 1993 

Interest income $ 3,920 $ 1,646 $ 572 

Interest expense (1,054) (575) (172) 

Other t57 703 (29) 

$ 3,023 $ 1,774 $ 371 

~ IncomeTaxes 

The provision for income taxes is attributable to: 

(in thousands)                            Year ended June 30, 

Income before 

extraordinary item 

Tax benefit arising from 

net operating loss 

carryforward 

1995 1994 1993 

$ 15,169 $ 3,832 $ 1,897 

(1,133) 

$ 15,169 $ 3,832 $ 764 

Current 

Deferred 

$ - $    - $ 5 

15~169 3,832 759 

$ 15,169 $ 3,832 $ 764 
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The provision for income taxes differs from the amount 

computed by applying the statutory federal income tax rate 

to income before provision for income taxes and extraordi- 

nary item. The sources and tax effects of the differences are 

as follows: 

1995 1994 1993 

Income tax at the federal 

statutory rate of 34% $ (fi,283) $ 2,170 $ 781 

State income tax, net of 

federal benefit 1 ~597 403 200 

Losses relating to RCC - 1,259 916 

Nondeductible merger 

expenses 750 - - 

Nondeductible charge for 

purchased research 

and development 17,114 - - 

Loss, for which no tax 

benefit was derived 1 ,t332 - - 

Other 359 - - 

$ 15~1139 $ 3,832 $ 1,897 

Deferred income taxes arise because of differences in the 

treatment of income and expense items for financial reporting 

and income tax purposes, primarily relating to deferred sub- 

scriber acquisition and product development costs. 

As of June 30, 1995, the Company has net operating 

loss carryforwards of approximately $109 million for tax 

purposes which will be available, subject to certain annual 

limitations, to offset future taxable income. If not used, these 

loss carryforwards will expire between 2001 and 2010. To the 

extent that net operating loss carryforwards, when realized, 

relate to stock option deductions, the resulting benefits will 

be credited to stockholders’ equity. 

The Company’s income tax provision was computed 

based on the federal statutory rate and the average state statu- 

tory rates, net of the related federal benefit. 

Effective July 1, 1993 the Company changed its method 

of accounting for income taxes from the deferred method to 

the liability method required by FASB Statement No. 109, 

"Accounting for Income Taxes." As permitted under the new 

rules, prior years’ financial statements have not been restated. 

No increase to net income resulted from the cumulative 

effect of adopting Statement No. 109 as of July 1, 1993. The 

deferred tax asset increased by approximately $5,965,000 as 

a result of the adoption. Similarly, the deferred tax liability, 

stockholders’ equity and the valuation allowance increased 

by approximately $3,173,000, $759,000 and $2,033,000, 

respectively. 

Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of tempo- 

rary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 

used for income tax purposes. Significant components of the 

Company’s deferred tax liabilities and assets are as follows: 

1995    1994 

Def÷r~ed tax liabilities: 

Capitalized software costs $ 7~008 $ 2,962 

Deferred member acquisition costs 28,619 9,880 

Net deferred tax liabilities $ S5,627 $ 12,842 

[~eferr÷d tax assets: 

Net operatingloss carryforwards $ 39,0{)0 $ 17,510 

Total deferred tax assets 39,000 17,510 

Valuation allowance for deferred assets (3,373) (4,668) 

Net deferred tax assets $ 35,627 $ 12,842 

Capital Accounts 

Common Stock At June 30, 1995 and 1994 the 

Company’s $.01 par value common stock authorized was 

100,000,000 and 20,000,000 shares, respectively, with 

37,544,849 and 30,771,212 shares issued and outstanding, 

respectively. At June 30, 1995, 23,778,605 shares were 

reserved for the exercise of issued and unissued common 

stock options and warrants, and 289,115 shares were reserved 

for issuance in connection with the Company’s Employee 

Stock Purchase Plan. 

During April 1995, the Company sold approximately 

5% of its common stock for approximately $54 million to 

Bertelsmann, AG in connection with a joint venture. 

P~ef÷r~ed Stock In February 1992, the Company’s 

stockholders approved an amendment and restatement of 

the certificate of incorporation which authorized the future 

issuance of 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock, $.01 par 

value, with rights and preferences to be determined by the 

Board of Directors. As of June 30, 1995 no shares of pre- 

ferred stock had been issued. 

Warrants Under a December 1992 licensing and develop- 

ment agreement with Apple Computer, Inc. ("Apple"), the 

Company issued warrants to Apple to purchase 2,000,000 

shares of common stock at an exercise price of $6.25 per 

share. 

AMERICA ONLINE, INC. 



32 

In connection with an agreement with the Company’s 

primary communications provider, the Company issued 

warrants, exercisable through March 31, 1999, subject to 

certain performance standards specified in the agreement, 

to purchase 1,800,000 shares of common stock at a price of 

$7.81 per share. 

Sha~eho~de~ Rights P~an During fiscal 1993, the 

Company adopted a shareholder rights plan and distributed a 

dividend of one preferred share purchase right (a "Right") for 

each outstanding share of the Company’s common stock. 

The Rights become exercisable in certain limited circum- 

stances involving a potential business combination or change 

of control transaction of the Company. Each Right initially 

entitles registered holders of the Company’s common stock 

to purchase one one-hundredth of a share of the Company’s 

new Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock ("Series A 

Preferred Stock") at a price of $150.00 per one one- 

hundredth of a share of Series A Preferred Stock. Following 

certain other events after the Rights have become exercisable, 

each Right entitles its holder to purchase for $150.00 an 

amount of common stock of the Company or, in certain 

circumstances, securities of the acquirer, having a then- 

current market value of two times the exercise price of the 

Right. The Rights are redeemable for one cent per right at the 

option of the Board of Directors. Until a Right is exercised, 

the holder of the Right, as such, has no rights as a share- 

holder of the Company. The Rights expire on May 3, 2003 

unless redeemed prior to that date. 

Stock Splits On November 25, 1994 and April 27, 1995, 

the Company effected two-for-one splits of the outstanding 

shares of common stock. Accordingly, all data shown in the 

accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes 

has been retroactively adjusted to reflect the stock splits. 

Stock Plans 

~ncer~tiv÷ Stock Option P~an In June 1985, the 

Company approved and adopted an incentive stock option 

plan ("the 1985 Plan"). The 1985 Plan provides for the grant 

of options to purchase common stock to eligible employees 

of the Company. The 1985 Plan is administered by the 

Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors. The 

1985 Plan will terminate in December 1995. The total number 

of shares of common stock that may be issued pursuant to 

options granted under the 1985 Plan is 3,002,872. The issued 

options vest over three-year or four-year periods and are exer- 

cisable for ten years following the date of the grant. 

The following table summarizes incentive stock option 

activity under the 1985 Plan: 

Number of Option price 

shares per share 

Balance at June 30, 1992 2,191,844 $0.12 - $2.25 

Granted - - 

Exercised " (403,236) $0.12- $2.25 

Forfeited (14,240) $2.25 

Balance at June 30, 1993 1,774,368 $0.12 - $2.25 

Granted - - 

Exerc’ised (470,216) $0.12 - $2.25 

Forfeited (2,200) $2.25 

Balance at June 30, 1994 1,301,952 $0.12 - $2.25 

Granted - - 

Exercised (258,770) $0.12 - $2.25 

Forfeited (30,650) $2.25 

Balance at June 30, 1995 1,012,532 $0.12 - $2.25 

At June 30, 1995, 893,192 options were exercisable. There 

have been 1,940,786 options exercised under the 1985 Plan. 

Stock ~Hcentive P~an In December 1987, the 

Company’s Board of Directors adopted a stock incentive 

plan ("the 1987 Plan"). The 1987 Plan provides for the grant 

Of options to purchase common stock and awards of 

restricted common stock to employees and independent con- 

tractors of the Company. The 1987 Plan is administered by 

the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors. The 

total number of shares of common stock that may be issued 

pursuant to options granted under the 1987 Plan or pursuant 

to stock awards is 4,008,000. The issued options vest over 

three-, four- or five-year periods and are exercisable for ten 

years following the date of grant. 

The following table summarizes stock incentive option 

activity under the 1987 Plan: 

Number of Option price 
shares per share 

Balance at June 30, 1992 3,315,264 $0.25 - $2.25 

Granted - - 

Exercised (1,113,428) $0.25 - $2.25 

Forfeited (14,600) $0.50 

Balance at June 39, 1993 2,187,236 $0.25 - $2.25 

Granted - - 

Exercised (727,624) $0.25 - $2.25 

Forfeited - - 

Balance at June 30, 1994 1,459,612 $0.25 - $2.25 

Granted - - 

Exercised (648,044) $0.25 - $2.25 

Forfeited (20,000) $0.50 

Balance at June 30, 1995 791,568 $0.25 - $2.25 
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At June 30, 1995, 776,968 options were exercisable. There 

have been 3,160,884 options exercised under the 1987 Plan. 

19~2 £mp[o~y÷e, Dir÷ctor and Consultant Stock 

Option Plan In February 1992, the Company approved 

and adopted an employee, director and consultant stock 

option plan ("the 1992 Plan"). The 1992 Plan provides for the 

gi’ant of either incentive stock options or non-qualified stock 

options. Incentive stock options may be granted under the 

1992 Plan to employees of the Company and its affiliates. 

Non-qualified stock options may be granted to consultants, 

directors, employees or officers of the Company and its 

affiliates. The 1992 Plan provides for an annuN grant to 

each non-employee director on November 1 of an option to 

purchase 5,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price 

equal to the fair market value of the common stock on such 

date and vesting in one year. The 1992 Plan is administered 

by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors. 

The total number of shares that may be issued pursuant to 

options granted under the 1992 Plan is 18,040,000, which 

includes increases of 4,000,000 shares each, approved by 

the Board of Directors in January and July 1995, that are 

subject to the approval of the stockholders of the Company at 

the annual stockholders meeting in October 1995. The issued 

options vest over one-, three-, or four-year periods and are 

exercisable for ten years following the date of grant. 

Number of Option price 

shares per share 

Balance at June 30, 1992 12,000 $3.56 

Granted 3,215,400 $ 3.18- $ 9.18 

Exercised - - 

Forfeited (8,000) $3.68 

Balance at June 30, 1993 3,219,400 $ 3.18 - $ 9.18 

Granted 1,458,600 $ 9.31 - $18.25 

Exercised (187,640) $ 3.18 - $ 7.50 

Forfeited (107,200) $ 3.18 - $18.00 

Balance at June 30, 1994 4,383,160 $ 3.18 - $18.25 

Granted i1,793,598 $13.90 - $44.00 

Exercised (431,802) $ 3.18 - $18.25 

Forfeited (460,200) $ 3.18 - $37.69 

Balance at June 30, 1995 15,284,756 $ 3.18 - $44.00 

At June 30, 1995, 1,491,674 options were exercisable. 

There have been 619,442 options exercised under the 1992 

Plan. 

At June 30, 1995, the Company had 753,947 common 

stock options outstanding relating to options which were 

assumed by the Company in connection with various busi- 

ness combinations. The options are exercisable at prices 

ranging from $0.34 to $27.54 and vest over the next four 

years. At June 30, 1995, 237,478 options were exercisable. 

Emp~oyeeStockPurchas÷P~an In May 1992, the 

Company’s Board of Directors adopted an Employee Stock 

Purchase Plan ("the ESPP"). Under the ESPP, employees of 

the Company and its subsidiaries who elect to participate are 

granted options to purchase common stock at a 15 percent 

discount from the market value of such stock. The ESPP per- 

mits an enrolled employee to make contributions by having 

withheld from his or her salary an amount between 1 percent 

and 10 percent of compensation to purchase shares of com- 

mon stock. The ESPP is administered by the Compensation 

Committee of the Board of Directors. The total number of 

shares of common stock that may be issued pursuant to 

options granted under the ESPP is 400,000. A total of 110,885 

shares of common stock have been issued under the ESPR 

Employee Benefit Plan 

Savings Plan The Company has a savings plan ("the 

Savings Plan") that qualifies as a deferred salary arrangement 

under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. Under 

the Savings Plan, participating employees may defer a por- 

tion of their pretax earnings, up to the Internal Revenue 

Service annual contribution limit. The Company matches 

50% of each employee’s contributions up to a maximum 

of 4% of the employee’s earnings. The Company’s matching 

contribution to the Savings Plan was approximately 

$358,000 and $168,000 in the years ended June 30, 1995 

and 1994, respectively. 

Subsequent Event 

On August 23, 1995, the Company entered into a stock 

purchase agreement to purchase Ubique, Ltd, an Israeli 

company. The Company has agreed to pay approximately 

$15 million ($1.5 million in cash and $13.5 million in 

common stock) in the transaction, which is to be accounted 

for under the purchase method of accounting. Subject to the 

results of an in-process valuation, a substantial portion of the 

purchase price may be allocated to in-process research and 

development and charged to the Company’s operations in the 

first quarter of fiscal 1996. 
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Quarterly Information (unaudited)               "                 Quarter Ended 

June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31, Total 

Fiscal 1995/~) 

Online service revenues $ 50,056 $ 69,712 $ 99,814 $138,916 $358,498 

Other revenues 6,880 6,683 9,290 12,939 35,792 

Total revenues 56,936 76,395 109,104 151,855 394,290 

Income (loss) from operations 4,623 (35,258) 233 11,108 (19,294) 

Net income (loss) 1,481 (38,730) (2,587) 6,189 (33,647) 

Net income (loss) per share~2~ $ 0.04 $ (0.20) $ (0.07) $ 0.13 $ (0.99) 

~:iscat t994 

Online service revenues $ 14,299 $ 20,292 ~ $ 28,853 $ 37,549 $100,993 

Other revenues 4,780 4,239 2,836 2,874 14,729 

Total revenues 19,079 24,531 31,689 40,423 115,722 

Income from operations 531 520 1,931 1,626 4,608 

Net income 303 70 1,272 905 2,550 

Net income per share~2~ $ 0.0i $ - $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ 0.07 

HistoHcal financial information for amounts previously reported in.fiscal 1995 has bee adj ~ted to accomttjbr poolittg of interest transactions. 

The sum of per-share earnings (loss) does not equal earnings (loss) per shareJbr the year due to eqtdvalent share calculations which are impacted by the 

Company’s loss in 1995 attd by fluctuations in the Company’s commolt stock market prices. 

34 

AMERICA O N L N E, N C . 



Report of Independent Auditors 

Board of Directors and Stockholders 

America Online, Inc. 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance 

sheets of America Online, Inc. as of June 30, 1995 and 

1994, and the related consolidated statements of operations, 

changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows for each of 

the three years in the period ended June 30, 1995. These 

financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s 

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 

these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally 

accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we 

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 

about whether the financial statements are free of material 

misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 

financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the 

accounting principles used and significant estimates, made 

by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial 

statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a 

reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above 

present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 

financial position of America Online, Inc. at June 30, 1995 

and 1994, and the consolidated results of their operations 

and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period 

ended June 30, 1995, in conformity with genel:ally accepted 

accounting principles. 

~ As discussed in Note 9 to the consolidated financial 

statements, in fiscal 1994 the Company changed its method 

of accounting for income taxes. As discussed in Note 2 to 

the consolidated financial statements, in fiscal 1995 the 

Company changed its method of accounting for short-term 

investments in certain debt and equity securities. 

Vienna, Virginia 

August 25, 1995 
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Narket Price of Common Stock 

Based on the Nasdaq National Market daily closing price, the 

high and low sales prices were as shown below: 

High Low 

For the quarter ended: 

September 30, 1993 $ 15.19 $ 9.13 

December 31, 1993 17.50 12.63 

March 31, 1994 23.00 11.94 

June 30, 1994 19.44 12.56 

September 30, 1994 20.56 13.75 

December 31, 1994 29.25 14.94 

Mm’ch 31, 1995 47.38 24.63 

June 30, 1995 48.13 33.50 

The Company has never declared, nor has it paid, any 

cash dividends on its Common Stock. The Company cur- 

rently intends to retain its earnings to finance future growth 

and, therefore, does not anticipate paying any cash dividends 

on its Common Stock in the foreseeable future. 

As of August 30, 1995, the approximate number of stock- 

holders of record of Common Stock was 1,117. 

/knnua~ Needing 

The Annual Meeting of Stockholders will be held on 

Tuesday, October 31, 1995, at 10 a.m., at the Sheraton 

Premiere, 8661 Leesburg Pike, Vienna, Virginia. 

Form 10o14 

Copies of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K 

for the year ended June 30, 1995 (excluding the exhibits 

thereto) are available to beneficial owners of the Company’s 

common stock without charge, upon request to the Secretary, 

America Online, Inc., 8619 Westwood Center Drive, Vienna, 

Virginia 22182. 

AMERICA ONLINE, INC. 

Exchange information 

The Company’s Common Stock is traded on the Nasdaq 

National Market under the symbol "AMER." 

Options on the Company’s stock are traded on the Chicago 

Board Options Exchange, the American Stock Exchange, and 

the Pacific Stock Exchange. 

Ernst & Young LLP 

Vienna, Virginia 

Legat Couns÷l 

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky & Popeo, P.C. 

Boston, Massachusetts 

Transfer Agent and Registrar 

The First National Bank of Boston 

P.O. Box 1865 

Boston, Massachusetts 02105-1865 

America Online is a registered servicemark of America Online, Inc. America 

Online, People Com~ection, @ The Movies, Favorite Places, Downtown 

AOL and the Company’s triangle logo are registered o’ademarks qf 

America O~lline, 

AOL, AOLnet, The AOL Greenhouse, WebCrawle~; Center Stage, Music 

Space, My Home Page and My Place are trademarks aad servicemarks of 

America Online, htc. with respect to which the Company has pe~ding 

applications with the United States Patent & Trademark Office. 

NaviSoft, NaviPress and NaviServer are trademarks of NaviSoft, hlc. with 

respect to which the Compimy has pending applications with the U.S. 

Patent & Trademark Office. 

ANS is a registered trademark of Advat~ced Network & Services, Inc. 

GNN is a registered trademark of Global Nei3~,ork Navigator; Inc. 

Certain other trademarks and servicemarks are registered to their respec- 

tive entities. 
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